STAFF REPORT

DATE:

July 9, 2021

FILE: 0540-04 Board

TO:

Chair and Directors
Regional Board

FROM:

Dave Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer

RE:

COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL REFERRAL
(RZ 2C 20 - SARATOGA SPEEDWAY)

PURPOSE
To consider a referral from the Comox Valley Regional District with respect to a proposal to
rezone properties located at 2380 Macauley Road and 8723 Island Highway to a comprehensive
development zone which would regularize the existing speedway and accessory uses and permit
a new recreational vehicle park and campground.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
A development referral has been received from the Comox Valley Regional District respecting a
proposal to rezone five adjoining properties totalling approximately 21 hectares in area and
situated approximately 1600 metres from the boundary with Electoral Area D. The proposal would
regularize the existing speedway and accessory uses and permit the development of a new 8
hectare, 168-site RV campground northeast of the existing racetrack. This racetrack is a nonconforming use of land, and the proposed development of the RV park and campground presents
the opportunity to regularize this use by way of a zoning change while incorporating site
improvement measures such as a 3-metre high noise mitigation berm planted with cedars along
Macaulay Road, corrugated steel panelling behind the grandstands and a 1.2-metre high
concrete wall and a 2.4-metre high wooden wall surrounding much of the racetrack.
As the Black Creek–Oyster Bay Water Service operates near capacity during the summer
months, the applicants have proposed utilizing an on-site well to provide water for the proposed
campground, to avoid putting any additional strain on the system. Primary access will be provided
via a driveway easement along the southern boundary of the Miracle Beach Market lot, where an
intersection and left turn lane exist at Miracle Beach Drive. A secondary access will be provided
at Macaulay Road and an emergency access to the campground at Shiloh Road. A park and ride
facility and transit stop are also proposed as a zoning amenity.
The proposal is supported by engineering and traffic impact reports prepared by McElhanney and
is compliant with the tourist commercial and economic policies of the CVRD Official Community
Plan, which supports initiatives which promote social interaction and economic development in
the Comox Valley. Given the above, it is recommended that the Comox Valley Regional District
be advised that the Strathcona Regional District has no concerns regarding the proposed
comprehensive development zoning, RV park and campground at the Saratoga Speedway site.
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RECOMMENDATIONS:

1.

THAT the report from the Chief Administrative Officer be received.

2.

THAT the Comox Valley Regional District be advised that the Strathcona Regional District
has no concerns regarding the proposed new comprehensive development zone for
Saratoga Speedway and associated RV park and campground.

Respectfully:

A

Dave Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer
Prepared by: J. Neil!, Planner
Attachment:

Comox Valley Regional District Information Package
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770 Harmston Avenue, Courtenay BC V9N 0G8
Tel: 250-334-6000 Fax: 250-334-4358
Toll free: 1-800-331-6007
www.comoxvalleyrd.ca

Bylaw Referral Form
File: 3360-20 / RZ 2C 20 – Leighton
Date Sent: June 10, 2021

Please comment on the attached bylaw for potential effect on your agency’s interests. Section 460 of the
Local Government Act (RSBC, 2015, c. 1) (LGA) outlines that a local government must define procedures
by which a property owner may apply for a bylaw amendment, and that a local government must
consider every application for an amendment to a plan or bylaw. In keeping with Section 460, the
Comox Valley Regional District (CVRD) wishes to ensure that all future consultations with applicable
adjacent regional districts and municipalities, First Nations, school and improvement district boards,
provincial and federal government agencies is considered early and ongoing as required by the LGA.
You will note on the response form a number of choices that describe your agency’s interests. All details
that support your position are appreciated as are official legislative, governance and policy considerations
that may affect the CVRD’s consideration of this bylaw.

We would appreciate your response within thirty (30) days of June 10, 2021. If no response is
received within that time, it will be assumed that your agency’s interests are unaffected. If required,
please contact the CVRD to assist you in determining the type of information that would be helpful
or to better understand how the proposed bylaw may impact land use and development. Should you
have any specific questions regarding the proposed bylaw amendment, please contact Jodi MacLean
at 250-334-6041 or by email to planning@comoxvalleyrd.ca.
Applicants:

M. and C. Leighton Holdings Ltd. and R. Leighton Holdings Ltd

Agent:

McElhanney Ltd.

Legal descriptions,
PIDs
And civic address

 Lot 2, Block 29, Comox District, Plan VIP70241, PID 024-701-599
(2380 Macaulay Road and 8723 Island Highway)
 Lot 2, Block 29, Comox District, Plan VIP58479, PID 018-677-487
(2305 and 2295 Shiloh Road)
 Part Lot 2, Block 29, Comox District, Plan 5517, except VIP74773,
PID 005-972-281 (unaddressed lot off Macaulay Road)
 Lot 1, Block 29, Comox District, Plan VIP70241, PID 024-701-581
(8699 Island Highway)
 Lot A, Block 29, Comox District, Plan EPP33408, PID 029-845-629
(Unaddressed lot off Macaulay Road)

Purpose of Bylaw:

To rezone the subject properties so that the lands may be further developed
as a recreational vehicle campground, further outdoor recreation uses (e.g.
motorsports, events, etc.) and general commercial uses.

OCP Bylaw:

Bylaw No. 337, being the “Rural Comox Valley Official Community Plan
Bylaw No. 337, 2014”
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OCP Designation:

Saratoga Settlement Node

Zoning Bylaw:

Bylaw No. 520, being the “Rural Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw No.
520, 2019”

Current Zone:

Country Residential One, Tourist Commercial One, Rural Eight, Commercial
One (see Figure 3 below)

Proposed Zone:

Other Information:
The five subject properties total approximately 21 hectares, located between the Island Highway and
Macaulay Road in the Saratoga-Miracle Beach Settlement Node (Figure 1). The middle lot
(PID 024-701-599) was developed with a race track in 1968 and the previous owner purchased the
property in 1980 and had been operating until the recent sale of the property. The northern and
southern subject properties (PIDs 005-972-281 and 029-845-629) are undeveloped but mostly
cleared (Figure 2). The northernmost residential lot (PID 018-677-487) is developed with two
dwellings off Shiloh Road. The residential lot (PID 024-701-581) off the Island Highway (between
the commercial plaza and former sawmill) is also developed with a house. The subject properties are
bounded by residential lands to the north and across the highway, agricultural lands across Macaulay
Road, and commercial/industrial development to the south.
The owners of the subject properties are applying to rezone the lots for the purposes of developing
a Recreational Vehicle (RV) park (campground) and expanding existing uses related to outdoor
recreation (e.g. auto-sports) while maintaining the footprint of the track. The applicants do not
intend to expand the existing race track and submitted a conceptual site plan of what the
development is intended to look like though the specifics may change as the development unfolds
(Appendix A).
Zoning Bylaw Analysis
The Saratoga Speedway lot (PID 024-701-599) is currently split-zoned (Figure 3), with the side
fronting Macaulay Road (where the race track is located) zoned as Tourist Commercial One (TC-1),
and the Island Highway side zoned as Rural Eight (RU-8). The Zoning Bylaw, Bylaw No. 520, being
the “Rural Comox Valley Zoning Bylaw No. 520, 2019”, categorizes race track and auto-sports as
part of the Outdoor Recreation Use which the TC-1 zone allows only as accessory to a principal
campground or tourist accommodation use. The existing auto-sports facilities are lawfully nonconforming because the lot was lawfully developed and used for the outdoor recreation use,
inclusive of a rezoning in 1983 that allowed for the race track’s expansion to its current size, but it
was the 1986 comprehensive Zoning Bylaw update that moved outdoor recreation use from a
permitted principal use to an accessory use that must be customarily incidental and subordinate to a
principal use. The following table illustrates the zoning history of this lot:
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Zoning Bylaw
Zoning Bylaw No. 202
Zoning Bylaw No. 314
Zoning Bylaw No. 596
Zoning Amendment
Bylaw No. 619
Zoning Bylaw No. 869

Date
1974
1978
1982
1983

Zone
Commercial Two
Commercial Two
Commercial Two
Commercial Two

Permitted use related to race track
Open air commercial recreation uses
Open air commercial recreation uses
Open air commercial recreation uses
Open air commercial recreation uses

1986

Commercial Two

Zoning Bylaw No.
2781
Zoning Bylaw No. 520

2005

Tourist Commercial
One
Tourist Commercial
One

Outdoor recreation use (accessory
only)
Outdoor recreation use (accessory
only)
Outdoor recreation use (accessory
only)

2019

The lot to the south (PID 029-845-629) is zoned Commercial One (C-1) which allows for general
commercial uses (e.g. retail, service establishments, offices, restaurant, etc.) but similarly only allows
outdoor recreation use as an accessory use to a principal commercial use. The proposal seeks to
expand the existing outdoor recreation use to the entire middle and southern lots and add Special
Events, Assembly Use and Performing Arts Facility to that list of permitted principal uses. The
Zoning Bylaw defines Outdoor Recreation as “activities of sport and leisure that primarily take place
outdoors, such as riding academies, golf courses, waterslides and auto racing and which may include
related buildings or structures” while Special Events refers to public events likely to be attended by
over 400 people.
The northern lots (PIDs 005-972-281, 018-677-487 and 024-701-581) (Figure 3) are currently zoned
Country Residential One (CR-1) which allows for residential use to a maximum of two dwellings.
The proposal seeks to develop approximately 8 hectares as a campground and RV park. The
applicant estimates this could accommodate up to 168 campsites.
Regional Growth Strategy Analysis
The subject properties are designated as a Settlement Node in the Regional Growth Strategy (RGS),
being the “Comox Valley Regional District Regional Growth Strategy Bylaw No. 120, 2010”.
According to the RGS, the general direction for this Settlement Node is to be “largely geared toward
coastal tourism and residential housing. An improved transit connection with the Campbell River
area should be developed.” The proposal to accommodate new commercial, tourism-oriented
development is consistent with the RGS policies and objectives. The applicants are also proposing
to facilitate a transit connection in the design.
The RGS notes that the level of development must consider public infrastructure. As noted below
the area is within the Black Creek – Oyster Bay Water Local Service Area and the applicants propose
to supplement this with a private onsite water system to service the campground portion of the
development.
Official Community Plan
The Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 337, being the “Rural Comox Valley Official
Community Plan Bylaw No. 337, 2014”, designates the subject properties as being within a
Settlement Node. This designation does not address specific densities or uses, but states that the
Settlement Nodes are “intended to be mixed density communities with a range of housing types,
local service commercial uses and service industries to foster complete communities.” It is among
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the objectives of this designation “to promote complete communities and neighbourhoods within
settlement nodes where people can live, work, play and shop.” The general proposal to use land
within this designation for outdoor recreation uses and RV Park is consistent with this objective.
Policy 33. (4) of the Settlement Node designation states “Apply the community amenity policy
included in Part 4 of this OCP for development of the settlement nodes”. The Community Amenity
Policy (Section 72 of the OCP) is applicable only if the board is satisfied that the proposal
demonstrates sound planning practice, the community amenities offered directly assist in mitigating
impacts associated with increased density and the amenities clearly benefit the community affected
by the increased density and/or broader community. Examples of what may constitute community
amenities include parkland, trails, affordable housing, protection or restoration of natural features,
provision of green technology and sustainable building design, protection or enhancement of
significant views, etc.
Black Creek – Oyster Bay Water Local Service Area
The subject properties are located within the Black Creek – Oyster Bay Water Local Service Area.
This service provides drinking water from wells in the Oyster River but has experienced capacity
concerns during the dry summer months. The CVRD)Engineering Department has reviewed this
proposal and has requested additional information to assess the impact to the service’s ability to
provide water to clients with the addition of the proposed RV Park. In response, the applicants have
proposed utilizing an on-site well to provide water to the campground. The CVRD Engineering
Department is reviewing this proposal.
Noise Mitigation
Over the years, the CVRD Bylaw Compliance Officers have received complaints of excessive noise
originating at the race track. In response, detailed in Appendix A, the applicants propose noise
mitigation measures be implemented, including a 1.2 metre high concrete retaining wall around
much of the track, corrugated steel paneling behind the grandstands and a 3 metre high earth berm
along Macaulay Road.
Biophysical Assessment
In support of the proposal, the applicant provided a Biophysical Assessment prepared by Cindy
Hannah, RP Bio. of Strategic Natural Resource Consultants, dated October 26, 2020. The report
provides an assessment of the natural environment on the lots. While the land has been altered by
clearing activities and resurfacing, the ditches (or straightened or constructed watercourses) that
surround the lots contribute to fish-bearing watercourses and are subject to the Riparian Area
Protection Regulations and should include a 5 metre protection and enhancement area. Any
development within 30 metres of an identified watercourse will require a Development Permit in
which the recommendations of the biologist become conditions of the permit.
Rainwater Management
As there is no drainage function for private properties in this area, Section 6.(1) of OCP specifies
that the applicant must submit a rainwater management report with the objective of ensuring the
pre-development or the natural hydrologic regime is maintained or restored by the development.
The applicant submitted a Rainwater Management Plan prepared by Neil Penner, P. Eng., and
Destry Glover, E.I.T., of McElhanney Ltd. dated April 8, 2021. The report identifies the existing
system of rainwater management (such as ditches and soil infiltration) and performance targets (e.g.
one in five year rain event) and provides recommendations that can be applied. Such
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recommendations include vegetation, amended soil cover, ditches with check dams, detention ponds
and underground facilities. The CVRD Engineering Department has reviewed this and notes the
Rainwater Management Plan can achieve the performance targets for mitigating peak flow rates but
not total volume. Revisions to the report can be made based on final design considerations.
Roads
The conceptual site plan envisions the principal entrance to the RV Park and race track to be off the
Island Highway via a driveway easement agreement along the southern boundary of the
neighbouring Miracle Beach Market lot. There is currently an existing intersection there (opposite
Miracle Beach Drive) with a BC Hydro street light and a left turn lane. The plan also envisions a
secondary access on Macaulay Road, creating a throughway to the Miracle Beach Drive intersection,
as well as a second gated access to Macaulay Road to the event parking area, and an emergency
access from the campground to Shiloh Road. Policy 23(1) of the OCP directs that all new
development proposals are to be assessed with respect to their emergency access design and states
that “commercial development should have two separate and unobstructed accesses.” The proposed
vehicular access plan is consistent with the OCP. In support of this, the applicant submitted a
Traffic Impact Study prepared by Glenn Stanker, PEng, PTOE, of McElhanney Ltd dated March
2021, to the standards of the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure.
Sincerely,

T. Trieu
Ton Trieu, RPP, MCIP
Manager of Planning Services
Planning and Development Services
/jm
Appendix A – Applicants Development Proposal Submission
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At its regularly scheduled meeting of May 25, 2021, the Comox Valley Regional District Board
endorsed forwarding the proposed bylaw(s) to the following agencies as listed below. As part of this
motion, it was decided to circulate this referral to your office for comments in order to enable you
to take the proposed development into consideration as part of the future expansion of your
operations.
AGENCY AND FIRST NATIONS REFERRAL LIST
The following agencies will receive a referral of the proposal
.
First Nations
K’ómoks First Nation

Homalco First Nation

We Wai Kai First Nation

We Wai Kum First Nation

Laich-Kwil-Tach Treaty Society
Provincial Ministries and Agencies
Agricultural Land Commission

Ministry of Municipal Affairs

BC Assessment

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Low Carbon
Innovation

BC Parks

Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource
Operations & Rural Development

Ministry of Environment & Climate
Change Strategy

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure

BC Transit

Ministry of Jobs, Economic Recovery and
Innovation

Ministry of Agriculture, Food and
Fisheries

Ministry of Indigenous Relations &
Reconciliation

Local Government
Comox (Town of)

Alberni-Clayoquot Regional District

Courtenay (City of)

Strathcona Regional District

Cumberland (Village of)

Regional District of Mount Waddington

Islands Trust

Regional District of Nanaimo

Puntledge – Black Creek Area C
Advisory Planning Commission

Saratoga Miracle Beach Residents Association

School District No. 71
(Comox Valley)

Vancouver Island Health Authority
(Environmental Health)

Other
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Bylaw Referral Form Response Summary
Development Proposal Referral Form
File: 3360-20/RZ 2C 20 (Leighton)

(Planner: J. MacLean)

Approval recommended for reasons
outlined below

Interests unaffected or general comments
related to this development proposal
outlined below

Approval recommended subject to
conditions outlined below

Approval NOT recommended due to
reasons outlined below

Signed By:

Title:

Agency:

Date:
Please return your response by July 16, 2021
by email to planning@comoxvalleyrd.ca
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Figure 1: Subject Properties
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Figure 2: Air Photo (2020)
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Figure 3: Zoning

